

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.,)	
a Colorado Corporation,)	
)	
Appellant (Petitioner))	
)	
vs.)	S-20-0127
)	
LARAMIE COUNTY PLANNING)	
COMMISSION, a Wyoming)	
Governmental Entity,)	
)	
Appellee (Respondent).)	

APPELLANT/PETITIONER ASPHALT SPECIALTIES CO., INC.'S
OPENING BRIEF

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT (PETITIONER)

Harriet M. Hageman (Wyo. Bar # 5-2656)
Senior Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210
Cellular Phone: 307-631-3476
Harriet.hageman@ncla.legal

Oral Argument is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. NATURE OF THE CASE 2

II. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. **ASCI’s Property and Proposed Hard Rock Quarry** 3

 B. **Laramie County Land Use Regulations: Site Plan Process and Requirements** 6

 C. **ASCI’s Site Plan Application and Supplemental Information** 9

 D. **ASCI Presentation to Planning Commission During July 12th Meeting** 17

 E. **Opposition to Project Expressed at July 12, 2018 Hearing** 20

 F. **ASCI’s August 23, 2018 Submittal** 21

 G. **October 3, 2018 Planning Commission Hearing** 25

 H. **District Court Proceedings** 27

 I. **District Court Order and Opinion**..... 27

III. RULINGS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 28

ARGUMENT 29

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 29

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 31

III. DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUES..... 34

A.	The Planning Commission’s Decision Is in Excess of Statutory Jurisdiction, Authority and Limitations, and Lacking in Statutory Right ..	34
B.	The Planning Commission’s Decision Is Unsupported By Substantial Evidence in the Record	43
1.	<u>Traffic Study and Concerns for Emergency Services</u>	45
2.	<u>Air Quality, Water Quality, and Water Quantity</u>	46
3.	<u>Economic Analysis.....</u>	46
C.	The Planning Commission’s Decision Is Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Not in Accordance with Law	47
1.	<u>ASCI’s Site Plan Application Met All the Requirements of § 2-2-133.....</u>	47
2.	<u>The Planning Commission Rejected ASCI’s Site Plan Application Based on an Unenforceable “Vision” Document.....</u>	48
3.	<u>Zoning vs. “Planning”.....</u>	49
D.	The Planning Commission’s Decision Is Without Observance of Procedure Required by Law	54
1.	<u>The Procedure Followed by the Planning Commission Was Fundamentally Flawed</u>	54
2.	<u>The Planning Commission Improperly Considered Elements Outside of the Site Plan Review Process</u>	55
E.	The Planning Commission’s Decision Is Contrary to Constitutional Right, Power, Privilege and Immunity	59
	CONCLUSION	60

APPENDIX

A.	Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order Denying Request for Approval of Site Plan for Lone Tree Creek Quarry (AR-635–665)
B.	District Court Order and Opinion (District Court Docket, pp. 441–451)
C.	Relevant pages of the Laramie County Land Use Regulations related to “site plans.” (District Court Docket, pp. 208–219)
D.	Statement of Costs

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Ahearn v. Town of Wheatland</i> , 39 P.3d 409 (Wyo. 2002)	34
<i>Anderson v. Board of County Commissioners of Teton County</i> , 217 P.3d 401 (Wyo. 2009).....	34
<i>BJ Hough, LLC v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 287 P.3d 761 (Wyo. 2012).....	7–8
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Teton County v. Crow</i> , 65 P.3d 720 (Wyo. 2003).....	59
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Teton County v. Teton County Youth Services, Inc.</i> , 652 P.2d 400 (Wyo. 2003).....	59–60
<i>Crouthamel v. Board of Albany County Commissioners</i> , 951 P.2d 835 (Wyo. 1998).....	48
<i>Dale v. S&S Builders, LLC</i> , 188 P.3d 554 (Wyo. 2008)	31–34
<i>Delcon Partners LLC v. Wyoming Department of Revenue</i> , 450 P.3d 682 (Wyo. 2019).....	32
<i>Faber v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 220 P.3d 236 (Wyo. 2009)	32
<i>Ford v. Board of County Commissioners of Converse County</i> , 924 P.2d 91 (Wyo. 1996)	49
<i>Little v. State ex rel. Department of Workforce Services, Workers Compensation Division</i> , 308 P.3d 832 (Wyo. 2013)	33
<i>North Laramie Range Foundation v. Converse County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 290 P.3d 1063 (Wyo. 2012)	32
<i>River Springs Limited Liability Company v. Board of County Commissioners of Teton County</i> , 899 P.2d 1329 (Wyo. 1995).....	28, 35–38, 40–42
<i>Seherr-Thoss v. Teton County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 329 P.3d 936 (Wyo. 2014).....	28, 31, 34–35, 41–42

<i>Snake River Brewing Co., Inc. v. Town of Jackson</i> , 39 P.3d 397 (Wyo. 2002)	60
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 53 Wyo. 332, 84 P.2d 767 (1938).....	59
<i>Tayback v. Teton County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 402 P.3d 984 (Wyo. 2017).....	32
<i>Three Sons, LLC v. Wyoming Occupational Health & Safety Commission</i> , 160 P.3d 58 (Wyo. 2007).....	33
<i>Wilson Advisory Committee v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 292 P.3d 855 (Wyo. 2012).....	55

STATUTORY REFERENCES AND RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Wyo.Stat. § 16-3-114.....	1, 2, 27, 31, 33
Wyo.Stat. § 16-3-115	1, 3
Wyo.Stat. § 18-2-101.....	53
Wyo.Stat. § 18-2-115.....	53–54
Wyo.Stat. § 18-5-201.....	35–36
Wyo.Stat. §§ 35-11-101 through 35-11-2005 (Environmental Quality Act)	<i>passim</i>
Wyo.Stat. §§ 35-11-201 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Wyo.Stat. §§ 35-11-301 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Wyo.Stat. §§ 35-11-401 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 38–40, 44
Wyo.R.App.P. 12.07	4
Wyo.R.App.P. 12.11	1, 3
